income of hedging instruments at fair value affects the

hedge reserve in equity and is therefore included in

the equity-related sensitivity calculation. Market

interest rate changes on original variable-interest finan-

cial instruments whose interest payments are not cre-

ated initially within cash flow hedges against the risks

of interest rate changes have an effect on interest

income and are thus included in the calculation of

income-related sensitivities.

The same applies to interest payments from interest rate

swaps which are, as an exception, not contained in a

hedge accounting relationship in accordance with IAS

39. In the case of these interest rate swaps, market

interest rate changes also have an effect on the fair

value and thus affect the result of the valuation from

adjustments to the fair value of the financial assets or

financial liabilities and are included in the income-re-

lated sensitivity calculation.

If the market interest rate at each balance sheet date

had been 100 basis points higher (lower), it would have

had the following effects on pre-tax profits and equity

(before deferred taxes):

TEUR 12/31/2017 12/31/2016

higher lower higher lower

Effect on profit -2,086 2,086 -2,431 2,431

Effect on equity (excluding effect on profit) 8,774 -9,832 6,070 -7,358

144

12/31/2017
TEUR

Residual maturities

Up to 1 year
Between

1 and 5 years More than 5 years Total

Non-current loans from banks 31,388 37,611 21,794 90,793

Interest rate swaps 2,000 18,000 1,000 21,000

Finance lease liabilities 876 506 0 1,382

Total 34,264 56,117 22,794 113,175

Fixed interest financial instruments
Fixed interest rates have been agreed for the following

loans and other financial instruments. The Group is thus

exposed to interest rate risk for the fair value.

12/31/2016
TEUR

Residual maturities

Up to 1 year
Between

1 and 5 years More than 5 years Total

Non-current loans from banks 10,109 59,620 31,162 100,891

Interest rate swaps 2,000 18,000 3,000 23,000

Finance lease liabilities 789 893 0 1,682

Total 12,898 78,513 34,162 125,573

Floating rate financial instruments
Floating interest rates have been agreed for the fol-

lowing financial instruments. The Group is thus exposed

to interest rate risk for the cash flows. The corre-

sponding interest rate swaps are shown with a negative

sign, as the interest rate risk offsets the interest rate risk

from the loans taken out.

12/31/2017
TEUR

Residual maturities

Up to 1 year
Between

1 and 5 years More than 5 years Total

Non-current loans from banks 8,150 41,850 1,000 51,000

Interest rate swaps -2,000 -8,000 -1,000 -11,000

Total 6,150 33,850 0 40,000

12/31/2016
TEUR